Late Backup

CITY OF AUSTIN ELECTRIC TARIFF

EXHIBIT "B"

Rider Schedules:

Service under this rate schedule is eligible for application of GreenChoice® Rider, Community Solar Rider, and Value-Of-Solar Rider. Customer receiving service under the Community SolarRider can not combined services with either the Value-of-Solar Rider or GreenChoice® Rider.

Standard Rates

This is the default rate option under this schedule.

| | Inside City Limits | Outside City Limits |
|--|---------------------------------|--|
| Basic Charges (\$/month) | | |
| Customer | \$10.00 | \$10.00 |
| Delivery | \$0 .00 | \$0.00 |
| Energy Charges (\$/kWh) | | |
| 0 – 500 kWh | \$0.0 <u>2801</u> 3003 | \$0.03700 |
| 501 - 1,000 kWh | \$0.05 <u>832</u> 600 | \$0.05600 |
| 1,001 - 1,500 kWh | \$0 .07 <u>814</u> 750 | \$0 .07 <u>868</u> 732 |
| 1,501 – 2,500 kWh | \$0.09 <u>314160</u> | \$0.07 <u>868</u> 732 |
| Over 2,500 kWh | \$0.10 <u>814</u> 560 | \$0.07 <u>868</u> 732 |
| Power Supply Adjustment Charge (\$/kWl | n) - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 | |
| Summer Power Supply (June – Sept) | \$0.02829 | \$0.02829 |
| Non-Summer Power Supply (Oct – May) | \$0.02727 | \$0.02727 |
| Community Benefit Charges (\$/kWh) | | |
| Customer Assistance Program | \$0.00172 | \$0.00118 |
| Service Area Lighting | \$0.00138 | \$0.00000 |
| Energy Efficiency Services | \$0.00251 | \$0.00251 |
| Regulatory Charge (\$/kWh) | | |
| Regulatory | \$0.01343 | \$0.01343 |

Time-Of-Use Rates (Suspended)

Austin Energy has administratively suspended availability of this time-of-use rate option to additional customers. While this rate option is closed, Austin Energy offers a time-of-use option under the pilot program rate schedule.

Customers who are already receiving the Suspended Time-Of-Use Rates in lieu of the Standard Rates have elected to receive those rates for a term of no less than twelve consecutive billing months. Additionally, customers who are receiving the time-of-use rates are not eligible to participate in levelized billing.

FY 2017 Tariff 2